

NEWSLETTER

ISSUE/04/April 2024

Inside this Issue Upcoming Events

- About the Port
- Kitsap County Comprehensive Plan
- Who is KCAC?
- Kingston Public Market Opening Day
- New Kayak Rack

Upcoming Events



Kingston Public Market Sunday's May 5 - Oct. 7 https://ceraaugmo

m.wixsite.com/my-



Kingston Kiwanis Benefit Concert & Brewfest June 1, 2024



Kingston Pirate Festival June 8, 2024



Kingston 4th of July Celebration July 4, 2024



Summer Concerts July 27- Aug 31, 2024

About the Port



Mary McClure
Commissioner District 2



Laura Gronnvoll,
Commissioner District 3



Steve Heacock
Commissioner District 1



Greg Englin
Executive Director

The Port of Kingston services 6,941 District Voters. The mission of the Port of Kingston is to enhance the economic and social well-being of the Port district residents through economic development, and by providing a waterfront facility for recreation and leisure activities.

1	262 Slip Marina	~	335 Parking Spots	<u>#</u>	Mike Wallace Park	Ť	Golf Course & Casino
<u>⇒≥</u>	49 Slip Guest Dock		WSF & Kitsap Transit Ferry Terminals		West Kingston Road Park		Retail Shops
f	2 Launch Ramps	Ů	Kingston Cove Yacht Club	*	North Beach Park		Restaurants
	Non-Ethanol Fuel Dock	*	Fishing Pier	7	Kingston Kiwanis Park	्रु	Bike Trails & Cycling



NEWSLETTER

ISSUE/04/April 2024

Kitsap County Comprehensive Plan Timeline

For more information please follow the links below: **Kitsap County**

https://www.kitsap.gov/dcd/Pages/ComprehensivePlanUpdate 20 24.aspx

Kingston Community Advisory Council (KCAC)

https://www.kitsap.gov/BOC_p/Pages/KCAC.aspx

Preferred Alternative Selected	Final Documents Released	Board Adoption of Plan
April 2024	August 2024	December 2024
The County Board of Commissioners will hold a public hearing to select a preferred alternative which will include aspects from one or all of the preliminary alternatives.	Final EIS, Comprehensive Plan Elements, Capital Facilities Plan, and Development Regulations released for public review.	The Board of County Commissioners will make a decision on the final version of the proposed Comprehensive Plan.

The Kingston Community Advisory Council (KCAC) provides a discussion forum for community interests and issues. The Council enhances communication between Kingston-area residents and Kitsap County government, and coordinates efforts of the many council and community residents working to improve the Kingston community. KCAC members represent Kingston's broad interests and work together to proactively address community interests and concerns. Kitsap County Board of Commissioners

Resolution 030-2002

established the Kingston Community Advisory Council February 4, 2002 (formerly known as Kingston Citizens Advisory Council)

IT'S THAT TIME OF YEAR...

The Kingston Public Market is back May 5th, 2024

OPENING DAY

Come Celebrate our 30th Opening Day! There will be food, music, vendors, and other live performances to kick off the market season and





NEWSLETTER

ISSUE/04/April 2024

Exciting News!! Discover convenience and ease for your water adventures at Port of Kingston Marina! Introducing our new kayak, canoe, and stand-up paddle board storage rack built by our very own talented Marvin Robles!

Say goodbye to lugging your gear back and forth – now more space for you to store your favorite watercraft right here at the marina! Dive into the joy of spontaneous outings and hassle-free access to the water.

Come and explore the possibilities at Port of Kingston today!







SR 104 Holding Lane / ATMS

Kitsap county, Kitsap transit, and the port of Kingston worked with the Washington department of transportation (WSDOT) and Washington state ferries (WSF) to identify and implement improvements on SR 104 to reduce traffic issues. The SR 104 Holding Lane/ATMS project is a "practical solutions" approach to manage eastbound ferry traffic within Kingston.

About the Project

This project will build a ferry traffic holding lane on the shoulder of State Route104 leading up to Lindvog Avenue. A stop light system will be installed at Lindvog Avenue for the holding lane. An automated traffic management system (ATMS) uses sensors to detect when there is space for vehicles to move to the toll booths. The light will signal green when vehicles can proceed to toll booths.

Project Status

This project is in the design phase with design completion anticipated summer 2024. Construction will follow in late 2024. It is expected that the system will be operational beginning summer 2025.

Operational days and times are still being determined. View the project FAQ Sheet

SR104 Holding Lane/ATMS | Kitsap County Projects Pages (arcgis.com)



JOIN THE CHAMBER

Join the chamber and be a part of promoting & supporting the Community and its businesses. www.kingstonchamber.com



Contact/Follow/Subscribe







Port of Kingston 25864 Washington Blvd. NE Kingston, WA 98346 www.portofkingston.org info@portofkingston.org https://www.facebook.com/portofkingstonwa